

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RAYTHEON COMPANY

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED-  
INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC

Case 25-CA-092145

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Fredric D. Roberson  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region Twenty-Five  
575 North Pennsylvania Street, Room 238  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Phone: (317)226-7536  
Fax: (317)226-5103  
E-mail: [Fredric.Roberson@nlrb.gov](mailto:Fredric.Roberson@nlrb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND .....	2
	A. Parties’ Collective-Bargaining History and Agreements.....	2
	B. Union Proposes to Strike Yearly Modifications To Benefits.....	4
	C. Announcement and Implementation of Changes To Benefits .....	7
III.	ANALYSIS OF RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS.....	8
	A. Post-Contract Exercise of Discretion Under Management-Rights Provision as a Past Practice is Irreconcilable with <i>Katz</i> .....	8
	1. <i>Courier-Journal</i> and <i>Capitol Ford</i> are irreconcilable with <i>Katz</i> .....	10
	2. <i>Courier-Journal</i> and <i>Capitol Ford</i> are inconsistent with longstanding Board law....	12
	3. <i>Courier-Journal</i> and <i>Capitol Ford</i> are in tension with waiver principles.....	15
	B. Respondent Must Prove Discretionary Practice Is Certain as to Time and Criteria .....	16
	1. Practice must be reasonably certain and predictable. ....	16
	2. <i>Finley Hospital</i> demonstrates a reasonably certain time and criteria. ....	18
	C. Changes to Health Insurance Were Not A Privileged Past Practice .....	20
	1. Past annual modifications were not based on fixed criteria or guidelines.....	20
	2. Similar treatment of union and non-union employees is not a limitation. ....	22
	D. Respondent Has Not Established A Past Practice Under <i>DuPont</i> .....	24
	E. The Union Did Not Waive It’s Right To Bargain.....	27
	F. Unilateral Announcement and Modification Were Not Privileged. ....	29
	1. The unilateral authority to modify the Raytheon Plan expired with the collective-bargaining agreement.....	29
	2. Public policy does not support Respondent’s selective uniformity.....	32

IV. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ABC Automotive Products Corp., 307 NLRB 248 (1992)..... 30

Adair Standish Corp., 292 NLRB 890 (1989) ..... 11

Amoco Chemical Co., 328 NLRB 1220 (1999) ..... 27

A-V Corp., 209 NLRB 451 (1974)..... 21

Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, 335 NLRB 634 (2001)..... 10, 13, 17

Blue Circle Cement Co., 319 NLRB 954 (1995)..... 13, 17

Capitol Ford, 343 NLRB 1058..... 8, 9

Caterpillar, Inc., 355 NLRB No. 91, (Aug. 2010) ..... 16

Control Services, 303 NLRB 481 (1991) ..... 26

Courier-Journal, 342 NLRB 1093 (2004)..... passim

Dynatron/Bondo Corp..... 21

Dynatron/Bondo Corp., 323 NLRB 1263 (1997) ..... 10

E.I. DuPont de Nemours, Edge Moor, 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010)..... 20, 24

E.I. DuPont de Nemours, Louisville Works, 355 NLRB No. 176 (2010) ..... 11, 15, 24

EIS Brake Parts, 331 NLRB No. 195 (Aug. 2000)..... 12

Eugene Lovine, Inc., 328 NLRB 294, 294 (1999),..... 11, 12, 16

First Transit, Inc. v. NLRB, 22 Fed. Appx. 3 (D.C. Cir. 2001),..... 13

Furniture Renters of America, Inc., 311 NLRB 749 (1993)..... 13

Garrett Flexible Products, 276 NLRB 704, 704 (1985)..... 10

Holiday Inn of Victorville, 284 NLRB 916 (1987) ..... 12

Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass’n, 305 NLRB 783 (1991) ..... 21

Ironton Publications, Inc., 321 NLRB 1048 (1996)..... 13

J. P. Stevens & Co., Inc., 268 NLRB 89, (1983) ..... 23

Kendall College of Art & Design, 288 NLRB 1205 (1988)..... 13

Kentucky Fried Chicken, 341 NLRB 69 (2004)..... 12

Kurdziel Iron of Wauseon, 327 NLRB 155 (1998). ..... 30

Larry Geweke Ford, 344 NLRB 628 (2005)..... 23

Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB, 501 U.S. 190 (1991)..... 11

Luther Manor Nursing Home, 270 NLRB 949 (1984) ..... 21

Maple Grove Health Care Ctr., 330 NLRB 775 (2000)..... 21

May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB, 326 U.S. 376 (1945) .....	18
Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB, 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	15, 27
Mission Foods, 350 NLRB 336 (2007).....	16
NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	8, 10, 11
Oneita Kniting Mills, Inc., 205 NLRB 500 (1973).....	16
Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp., 282 NLRB 609 (1987) .....	15
Paul Mueller Company., 332 NLRB 312 (2000) .....	13
Provena St. Joseph Med. Ctr.....	27
Ryder/Ate, Inc., 331 NLRB 889 (2000), .....	13
Shell Oil Co., 149 NLRB 283, 288 (1964) .....	17
Stone Container Corp., 313 NLRB 336 (1993) .....	17
United Hosp. Med. Ctr., 317 NLRB 1279 (1995).....	23
University of Pittsburg Medical Center, 325 NLRB 443 (1998).....	13
Verizon N.Y., Inc., 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	15, 29
Westinghouse Electric Corp., 150 NLRB 1574 (1965) .....	17

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RAYTHEON COMPANY

and

UNITED STEEL, PAPER & FORESTRY, RUBBER,  
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED-  
INDUSTRIAL & SERVICE WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC

Case 25-CA-092145
